FEE SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION | o1y cope FEE
NO.

AIRPORT
LAND LEASE PER SQUARE FOOT

FOR PRIVATE/COLLEGIATE HANGARS 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $0.13

FOR COMMERCIAL HANGARS 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $0.17

LATE FEE PAYMENT (AFTER 30 DAYS) 19-075 Sec. 18-42 3% of lease
FUEL FLOWAGE

PER GALLON FBO 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $0.06

PER GALLON OTHERS 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $0.06

LATE PAYMENT (AFTER THE 12TH DAY OF THE MONTH) 19-075 Sec. 18-42 | 3% of net gallons
CROP LAND LEASE 19-075 Sec. 18-42 | Based on Bid
TIE DOWN FEE

PER DAY FOR TIE DOWN 3 DAYS OR LONGER (COLLECTED BY FBO WITH 10% COLLECTION FEE) 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $25.00
HANGAR/AERIAL APPLICATION FEE 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $50.00
CALLOUT/AFTER HOUR FEE (PER HOUR - 1 HOUR MINIMUM) 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $50.00
ARFF FEE 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $100.00
LANDING FEES BY POUNDS (BASED ON AIRCRAFT SIZE, COLLECTED BY FBO WITH A 0% COLLECTION FEE)

LIGHT/MID JET (MAX TAKEOFF WEIGHT ABOVE 12,500 LBS) 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $20.00

SUPERMID/HEAVY JET 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $40.00
COMMERCIAL USE AND OPERATING PERMIT (AIRPORT MANAGER WAIVER) 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $250.00
LABOR RATES (PER HOUR - 1 HOUR MINIMUM)

WITH EQUIPMENT 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $75.00

WITHOUT EQUIPMENT 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $50.00
ESCORT FEE 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $20.00
SELF FUELING PERMIT 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $100.00
GATE CARD 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $20.00
LATE FEE PAYMENT (AFTER 30 DAYS) 19-075 Sec. 18-42 | 3% of amount due
SECURITY/SAFETY VIOLATION FEES (IMPROPER GATE OPERATIONS, PARKING, AND MOVEMENT AREA) 19-075 Sec. 18-42 $45.00
CITY CLERK
CIRCUSES/CARNIVALS

EACH CIRCUS PER DAY 19-075 Sec. 26-35 $75.00

EACH CARNIVAL OR SIMILAR EXHIBITION, PER DAY 19-075 Sec. 26-35 $25.00
COMMERCIAL GARBAGE HAULERS

LICENSE 19-075 Sec. 26-35 $50.00

EACH ANNUAL RENEWAL 19-075 Sec. 26-35 $25.00
HOUSE MOVERS (PER YEAR) 19-075 Sec. 26-35 $50.00
PAWNBROKERS (PER YEAR) 19-075 Sec. 26-35 $50.00
PLUMBING CONTRACTOR

LICENSE 19-075 Sec. 26-35 $50.00

EACH ANNUAL RENEWAL 19-075 Sec. 26-35 $25.00
VEHICLES FOR HIRE

FIRST VEHICLE FOR HIRE PER YEAR 19-075 Sec. 26-35 $25.00

EACH ADDITIONAL VEHICLE OPERATED BY THE SAME PERSON PER YEAR 19-075 Sec. 26-35 $10.00
TRANSIENT MERCHANTS (PER MONTH) 19-075 Sec. 26-345 $100.00
DVD OR CD (PER DISK) 19-075 Sec. 3-03 $5.00
TRANSPORTATION NETWORK COMPANY

LICENSE 19-075 Sec. 26-282 $250.00

LICENSE - NEW DRIVERS 19-075 Sec. 26-282 $25.00

PER YEAR 19-075 Sec. 26-282 $15.00




FEE SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION CITY CODE FEE
NO.
FOOD TRUCK (PER YEAR) 19-075 Sec. 26-424 $75.00
TEMPORARY MERCHANT - GENERAL (PER YEAR) 19-075 Sec. 26-384 $50.00
TEMPORARY MERCHANT - FOOD CART (PER YEAR) 19-075 Sec. 26-384 $75.00
PUBLIC RECORDS REQUEST - STAFF TIME (PER HOUR) 19-075 Sec. 3-03 $25.00
COST FOR COPIES
LETTER OR LEGAL SIZE (PER PAGE) 19-075 Sec. 3-03 $0.25
11" x 17" (PER PAGE) 19-075 Sec. 3-03 $0.50
CODE ENFORCEMENT
CODE ENFORCEMENT INVESTIGATION (PER HOUR - 1 HOUR MINIMUM) 19-075 Sec. 22-405 $45.00
RENTAL DWELLING LICENSE INSPECTION FEES (PER STRUCTURE)
FIRST AND SECOND INSPECTION 19-075 Sec. 22-405 $0.00
THIRD AND SUBSEQUENT INSPECTIONS 19-075 Sec. 22-405 $50.00
COLLECTION/LANDFILL
RESIDENTIAL RATE (MONTHLY PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $18.00
ADDITIONAL CARTS (MONTHLY PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $4.00
COMMERCIAL CHARGES - FIVE (5) CARTS (MONTHLY PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $35.00
ADDITIONAL CARTS (MONTHLY PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $4.00
DUMPSTER CHARGES - TWICE PER WEEK PICK UP (MONTHLY PLUS SALES TAX)
1.5 CUBIC YARD CONTAINER 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $90.00
TWO (2) CUBIC YARD CONTAINER 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $115.00
THREE (3) CUBIC YARD CONTAINER 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $140.00
FOUR (4) CUBIC YARD CONTAINER 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $165.00
FIVE (5) CUBIC YARD CONTAINER 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $190.00
SIX (6) CUBIC YARD CONTAINER 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $217.00
SEVEN (7) CUBIC YARD CONTAINER 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $243.00
EIGHT (8) CUBIC YARD CONTAINER 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $268.00
DUMPSTER CHARGES - ADDITIONAL PICKUP
1.5 CUBIC YARD CONTAINER (PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $29.00
TWO (2) CUBIC YARD CONTAINER (PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $35.00
THREE (3) CUBIC YARD CONTAINER (PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $47.00
FOUR (4) CUBIC YARD CONTAINER (PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-73 $58.00
240 POUND MATERIAL MINIMUM (PLUS SALES TAX AND $1 PER TON STATE FEE) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $5.00
COMMERCIAL (PLUS SALTES TAX AND $1 PER TON STATE FEE) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $43.00
COMPOST/LEAVES/GRASS (PLUS SALES TAX AND $1 PER TON STATE FEE 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $43.00
DEMOLITION (PLUS TAX AND $1 PER TON STATE FEE) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $43.00
DOMESTIC (PLUS TAX AND $1 PER TON STATE FEE) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $43.00
INDUSTRIAL (PLUS SALES TAX AND $1 PER TON STATE FEE) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $43.00
METAL (PLUS SALES TAX & $1 PER TON STATE FEE) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $43.00
ASBESTOS (REGION ONLY) (PLUS SALES TAX AND $1 PER TON STATE FEE) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $43.00
SERVICE AREA FEE 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $9.50
UNCOVERED LOAD FEE 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $10.00
500 POUND MATERIAL MINIMUM (PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $5.00
FILL (PER TON PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $21.00
LUMBER (PER TON PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $21.00
ROOFING AND SIDING (PER TON PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $21.00
CONCRETE (PER TON PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $21.00
TREES (PER TON PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $21.00
CONTAMINATED SOIL (PER TON PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $15.00




FEE SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION CITY CODE FEE
NO.
ASBESTOS (ACCEPTED IN REGION ONLY) (PER BAG PLUS SALES TAX) 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $7.50
REFRIGERATORS/AIR CONDITIONERS 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $12.00
MOBILE HOMES 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $250.00
TIRES
ATV 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $2.00
CAR 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $4.00
PICKUP 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $6.00
TIRE ON RIM 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $8.00
TRUCK 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $13.00
TRACTOR 19-075 Sec. 70-203 $35.00
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BUILDING PERMITS - RESIDENTIAL
DWELLINGS - SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLINGS, DUPLEXES, TOWNHOUSES
FINISHED HABITABLE SPACE PER SQUARE FOOT 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $85.00
FINISHED BASEMENTS PER SQUARE FOOT 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $40.00
UNFINISHED SPACE (BASEMENT AND UPPER LEVELS) PER SQUARE FOOT 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $25.00
ATTACHED GARAGES PER SQUARE FOOT 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $25.00
DETACHED GARAGES PER SQUARE FOOT 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $20.00
BUILDING PERMIT FEE SCHEDULE GROUP R-3 AND U OCCUPANCIES ONLY
THE BASE VALUATION TO DETERMINE PERMIT FEES FOR RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AND ADDITIONS ARE BASED ON A DOLLER
PERSQUARE FOOT SCHEDULE PER THE FOLLOWING. THE BID PRICE MUST BE QUOTED FOR RENOVATIONS OR REMODELS.
TOTAL VALUATION
$1.00 to $1,200.00 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $20.00
$10.00 for the first
$500.00 plus $1.50
for each addititional
$1,200.01 to $1,000.00 19-075 Sec. 22-35 [ $100.00 or fraction
thereof, to and
including $2,000.00
for valuation in
excess of
$1,1000.00
$32.50 for the first
$2,000.00 plus
$6.00 for each
additional
$2,000.01 to $25,000.00 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $1.000.00 or

fraction thereof, to
and including
$25,000.00




FEE SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION
NO.

CITY CODE

FEE

$25,000.01 to $50,000.00

19-075

Sec. 22-35

$170.50 for the first
$25,000.00 plus
$4.50 for each
additional
$1,000.00 or
fraction thereof, to
and including
$50,000.00

$50,000.01 to $100,000.00

19-075

Sec. 22-35

$283.00 for the first
$50,000.00 plus
$3.00 for each
additional
$1,000.00 or
fraction thereof, to
and including
$100,000.00

$100,000.01 and Up

19-075

Sec. 22-35

$433.00 for the first
$100,000.00 plus
$2.50 for each
additional
$1,000.00 or
fraction thereof.

BUILDING PERMITS - COMMERCIAL

THE VALUE TO BE USED IN COMPUTING THE BUILDING PERMIT FEE FOR ALL COMMERCIAL CONTSTUCTION, REMODELING,
RENOVATION, AND REPAIRS SHALL BE THE TOTAL VALUE OF ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK FOR WHICH THE PERMIT IS ISSUED AS WELL
AS ALL FINISH WORK PAINTING, ROOFING, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, HEATING, AIR CONDITIONING, ELEVATORS, FIRE EXTINGUISHING
SYSTEM, AND OTHER PERMANENT EQUIPMENT EXCLUSIVE OF SITE IMPROVEMENTS AND PARKING LOT COSTS.

TOTAL VALUATION

$100,000.01 to $500,000.00

19-075

Sec. 22-35

$639.50 for the first

$100,000.00 plus
$3.50 for each

additional

$1,000.00 or

fraction thereof, to
and including
$500,000.00

$500,0000.01 to $1,000,000.00

19-075

Sec. 22-35

$2,039.50 for the
first $500,000.00
plus $3.00 for each
additional
$1,000.00 or
fraction thereof, to
and including

$1,000,000.00




FEE SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION CITY CODE FEE
NO.
$3,539.50 for the
first $1,000,000.00
$1,000,000.01 and Up 19-075 Sec. 22-35 | plus $2.00 for each
additional
$1,000.00 or
fraction thereof.
OTHER INSPECTION FEES
INSPECTION: SIDEWALKS & CURB RAMPS 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $25.00
INSPECTIONS OUTSIDE NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS PER HOUR (MINIMUM CHARGE OF ONE HOUR) 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $50.00
INSPECTION FOR WHICH NO FEE IS SPECIFICALLY INDICATED PER HOUR (MINIMUM CHARGE OF 1/2 HOUR) 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $50.00
RE-INSPECTION FEES ASSESSED UNDER PROVISIONS OF SECTION R108 IRC AND 108 IBC PER HOUR 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $50.00
ONE-STORY DETATCHED ACCESSORY STRUCTURE WITH FLOOR AREA LESS THAN OR EQUAL TO 200 SQ. FT. 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $30.00
DRIVEWAY, DEMOLITION, AND OTHER MINOR CONSTRUCTION PER PERMIT 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $30.00
ROOFING, SIDING, AND WINDOWS: GROUP R-2 AND R-3 USES AND GROUP U USES ACCESSORY TO R-2 AND R-3 USES 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $30.00
MOVING FEE:DWELLING ORIGINALLY CONSTRUCTED ON-SITE AND PREVIOUSLY OCCUPIED 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $200.00
MOVING FEE: DWELLING ORIGINALLY CONSTRUCTED ON-SITE TO BE MOVED OUT OF CITY LIMITS 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $50.00
MOVING FEE: ACCESSORY BUILDING, MOBILE HOME, MODULAR HOME, MANUFACTURED HOME 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $50.00
RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS LICENSE ANNUAL FEE 19-075 Sec. 22-35 $75.00
WORK COMMENCING BEFORE PERMIT ISSUANCE: THE MINIMUM INVESTIGATION FEE SHALL BE EQUAL TO THE AMOUNT OF THE
PERMIT FEE REQUIRED BY CODE.
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION RATES
HOURLY RATE FOR FIRST THREE (3) HOURS 20-045 $1.00
HOURLY RATE OVER THREE (3) HOURS 20-045 $2.00
CITY OF BROOKINGS AND BROOKINGS COUNTY USE 20-045 EXEMPT
FIRE
FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEM FEES
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS 19-075 Sec. 34-g1 | $75:00 plus $0.45
per sprinkler head
RETROFITTED FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS 19-075 Sec. 34-g1 | $75:00 plus $0.45
per sprinkler head
KITCHEN HOOD EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS 19-075 Sec. 34-81 $90.00
KITCHEN HOOD EXTINGUISING SYSTEMS MODIFICATION 19-075 Sec. 34-81 $45.00
CLEAN AGENT OR OTHER TOTAL FLOODING SYSTEM (PER SQUARE FOOT) 19-075 Sec. 34-81 $0.20
$75.00 plus $0.45
FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS 19-075 Sec. 34-g1 | Per each ignition
and signaling
device
$37.50 plus $0.45
19075 | Sec.34-81 | Pereach ignition
and signaling
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM MODIFICATIONS device
FALSE ALARM FIRE CALLS WHEN TRUCKS ROLL
FIRST CALL 19-075 Sec. 34-81 $0.00
SESCOND CALL 19-075 Sec. 34-81 $50.00
THIRD CALL 19-075 Sec. 34-81 $100.00
FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID FEES
FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIBLE LIQUIDS 19-075 Sec. 34-81 | $90.00




FEE SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION CITY CODE FEE
NO.
FLAMMABLE AND COMBUSTIBLE LIQUID MODIFICATIONS 19-075 Sec. 34-81 $45.00
SITE PLAN REVIEW
SITE PLAN REVIEW PER HOUR (ONE HOUR MINIMUM) 19-075 Sec. 34-81 $45.00
INSPECTIONS OUTSIDE OF NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS PER HOUR (TWO HOUR MINIMUM) 19-075 Sec. 34-81 $45.00
RE-INSPECTION PER HOUR (ONE HOUR MINIMUM) 19-075 Sec. 34-81 $45.00
FIRE INCIDENT REPORTS 19-075 Sec. 3-03 $10.00
INDUSTRIAL LAND
CROP LAND LEASE 19-075 I BASED ON BID
LIBRARY
OUT OF COUNTY LIBRARY CARD
PER INDIVIDUAL 19-075 Sec. 54-32 $35.00
PER FAMILY 19-075 Sec. 54-32 $45.00
FAX (SENT OR RECEIVED PER PAGE) 19-075 Sec. 54-32 $2.25
FINES (PER DAY BOOKS) 19-075 Sec. 54-32 $0.10
FINES (PER DAY DVDS/VHS) 19-075 Sec. 54-32 $1.00
PROCESS FEE (LOST MATERIAL PER ITEM) 19-075 Sec. 54-32 $5.00
MEDICAL CANNABIS
APPLICATION FEE FOR MEDICAL CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENT LICENSE $5,000.00
INITIAL MEDICAL CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENT LICENSE FEE $5,000.00
RENEWAL FEE FOR MEDICAL CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENT LICENSE $5,000.00
LATE RENEWAL FEE FOR MEDICAL CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENT LICENSE $1,000.00
PARKS, RECREATION, AND FORESTRY
WEED CONTROL (PLUS CONTRACTOR COST) 19-075 Sec. 62-89 $65.00
MOWING (FIRST HOUR) 19-075 Sec. 62-89 $150.00
EACH ADDITIONAL HOUR OR FRACTION 19-075 Sec. 62-89 $85.00
EACH ADDITIONAL HOUR LARGE AREA 19-075 Sec. 62-89 $125.00
SIDEWALK SNOW REMOVAL (FIRST OFFENSE) PER HOUR PER PIECE OF EQUIPMENT - ONE HOUR MINIMUM 19-075 Sec. 74-213 $125.00
SIDEWALK SNOW REMOVAL (SECOND OFFENSE) PER HOUR PER PIECE OF EQUIPMENT - ONE HOUR MINIMUM 19-075 Sec. 74-213 $175.00
DED REMOVAL/BMU LINE CLEARANCE
AERIAL BUCKET PLUS EMPLOYEE WAGE 19-075 Sec. 62-170 $160.00
LOADER PLUS EMPLOYEE WAGE 19-075 Sec. 62-170 $130.00
TRUCKS PLUS EMPLOYEE WAGE 19-075 Sec. 62-170 $90.00
CHIPPER PLUS EMPLOYEE WAGE 19-075 Sec. 62-170 $90.00
CHAINSAW/MISCELLANEOUS EQUIPMENT PLUS EMPLOYEE WAGE 19-075 Sec. 62-170 $70.00
EQUIPMENT RENTAL RATES
PICNIC TABLE RENTAL (PER DAY) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $25.00
THREE (3) ROW BLEACHER RENTAL (PER DAY) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $50.00
BALL FIELD RENTAL RATES
TYPE | - NO SETUP (E.G. CHALKING, LINING, ETC.) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $25.00
TYPE Il - WITH ONE (1) SETUP (E.G. CHALKING, LINING, ETC.) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $75.00
TYPE |l - PER ADDITIONAL DAY TIME SETUP (E.G. CHALKING, LINING, ETC.) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $35.00
TYPE Il - PER ADDITIONAL NIGHT TIME SETUP (E.G. CHALKING, LINING, ETC.) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $65.00
BOB SHELDEN FIELD RENTAL - PER GAME - COLLEGE BASEBALL - OUTSIDE TEAMS 21-062 Sec. 62-45 $325.00
BOB SHELDEN FIELD RENTAL - PER GAME - SDSU COLLEGE BASEBALL 21-062 Sec. 62-45 $250.00
BOB SHELDEN FIELD RENTAL - PER GAME - ADULT BASEBALL 21-062 Sec. 62-45 $100.00
BOB SHELDEN FIELD RENTAL - PER GAME - PRACTICE/SPECIAL EVENTS 21-062 Sec. 62-45 $25.00




FEE SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION | o1y cope FEE
NO.
BOB SHELDEN FIELD RENTAL - PER GAME - PENALTY/DEPOSIT - SEEDS, TOBACCO, GUM 21-062 Sec. 62-45 $250.00
FISHBACK SOCCER PARK RENTAL RATES
TYPE I - NO LINING (PER HOUR) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $25.00
TYPE Il - ONE LINING PER FIELD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $100.00
TYPE Il - EACH ADDITIONAL FIELD HOUR 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $25.00
TYPE Il - ADDITIONAL FIELD LINING 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $120.00
HILLCREST AQUATICS CENTER SEASON PASS
INDIVIDUAL 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $60.00
FAMILY OF THREE (3) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $150.00
ADDITIONAL FAMILY 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $25.00
DAILY ADMISSION 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $6.00
DISCOUNT CARDS 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $54.00
LARSON ICE CENTER
RENTAL RATE (PER HOUR) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $140.00
NON GROOMED ICE 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $100.00
DRYLAND TRAINING 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $60.00
DAILY ADMISSION 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $5.00
PUNCH CARD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $45.00
SKATE/HELMET RENTAL 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $5.00
ADULT HOCKEY 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $10.00
ADULT LEAGUES
SAND VOLLEYBALL LEAGUE 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $60.00
ADULT KICKBALL LEAGUE 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $60.00
FALL WOMEN'S VOLLEYBALL 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $165.00
WINTER WOMEN'S VOLLEYBALL 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $165.00
BOTH VOLLEYBALL SESSIONS 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $305.00
COED VOLLEYBALL 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $205.00
BASKETBALL 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $205.00
RESERVATIONS
COMMUNITY GARDENS (PER SEASON) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $30.00
5TH STREET COURT RENTALS (PER 1.5 HOURS) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $20.00
PICNIC SHELTER RESERVATIONS
SMALL HALF DAY (HILLCREST (B, C, PIONEER) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $15.00
SMALL DAY (HILLCREST, B, C, PIONEER) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $25.00
LARGE HALF DAY (HILLCREST A, E) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $20.00
LARGE DAY (HILLCREST A, E) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $30.00
LARSON NATURE CENTER
NATURE CENTER GROUNDS (PER DAY)* WITH BUILDING RENTAL ONLY 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $200.00
CLASSROOM (PER HOUR) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $50.00
(SUNROOM/PORCH (PER HOUR) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $50.00
BUILDING (PER HOUR) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $100.00
EQUIPMENT RENTAL (PER HOUR) - KAYAKS BIKES, PADDLEBOARDS 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $7.00
CAMPING
CAMP SITE WITH ELECTRICITY 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $25.00
TENT CAMPING AREA (NO ELECTRICITY) 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $10.00
RECREATION PROGRAMS
RED CROSS LESSONS - EARLY BIRD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $35.00
WEE WADERS - EARLY BIRD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $35.00
JUNIOR LIFEGUARDING - EARLY BIRD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $40.00
AQUA AEROBICS - EARLY BIRD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $25.00




FEE SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION CITY CODE FEE
NO.
JUNIOR TENNIS ACADEMY - EARLY BIRD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $33.00
ADULT TENNIS LESSONS - EARLY BIRD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $45.00
TEE BALL - EARLY BIRD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $35.00
KICKSTART SOCCER - EARLY BIRD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $27.00
FISHIN' FRIDAYS - EARLY BIRD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $19.00
KAYAKING CLASS - EARLY BIRD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $24.00
LEARN TO SKATE
30 MINUTES - EARLY BIRD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $30.00
45 MINUTES - EARLY BIRD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $40.00
60 MINUTES -EARLY BIRD 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $50.00
RED CROSS LESSONS 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $41.00
WEE WADERS 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $41.00
JUNIOR LIFEGUARDING 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $46.00
AQUA AEROBICS 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $31.00
FIRST TEE GOLF PROGRAM 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $95.00
LITTLE DUFFERS 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $40.00
ADULT GOLF LESSONS 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $40.00
JUNIOR TENNIS ACADEMY 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $40.00
ADULT TENNIS LESSONS 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $60.00
TEE BALL 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $50.00
KICKSTART SOCCER 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $35.00
FISHIN' FRIDAYS 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $24.00
KAYAKING CLASS 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $30.00
LEARN TO SKATE
30 MINUTES 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $40.00
45 MINUTES 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $50.00
60 MINUTES 19-075 Sec. 62-45 $60.00
PLANNING & ZONING
CHANGE OF ZONE 19-075 Sec. 66-29 $250.00
PLANNED DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 19-075 Sec. 66-29 $250.00
FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN 19-075 Sec. 66-29 $100.00
INITIAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN AMENDMENT 19-075 Sec. 66-29 $250.00
FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN AMENDMENT 19-075 Sec. 66-29 $100.00
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 19-075 Sec. 66-29 $150.00
PRELIMINARY PLATS PLUS $1.00 PER LOT OVER 20 LOTS OR $1.00 PER ACRE OVER 1 ACRE. 19-075 Sec. 66-29 $200.00
FINAL PLATS 19-075 Sec. 66-29 $160.00
VACATION 19-075 Sec. 66-29 $150.00
1-1R SITE PLAN 19-075 Sec. 66-29 $150.00
CONDITIONAL USE 19-075 Sec. 66-29 $250.00
ANNEXATION 19-075 Sec. 66-29 $150.00
ZONING & USE REGISTRATION PERMIT 19-075 Sec. 66-29 $75.00
RENTAL LICENSE - PER STRUCTURE PLUS $2.00 FOR EACH DWELLING UNIT 19-075 Sec. 22-405 $20.00
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING APPLICATION 19-075 $1,000.00
PERMANENT SIGNS
SQUARE FEET
FROM 0 TO LESS THAN 30 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $30.00
FROM 30 TO LESS THAN 60 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $35.00
FROM 60 TO LESS THAN 90 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $40.00
FROM 90 TO LESS THAN 120 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $45.00




FEE SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION CITY CODE FEE
NO.
FROM 120 TO LESS THAN 150 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $50.00
FROM 150 TO LESS THAN 180 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $55.00
FROM 180 TO LESS THAN 210 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $60.00
FROM 210 TO LESS THAN 240 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $65.00
FROM 240 TO LESS THAN 270 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $70.00
FROM 270 TO LESS THAN 300 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $75.00
FROM 300 TO LESS THAN 330 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $90.00
FROM 330 TO LESS THAN 360 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $85.00
FROM 360 TO LESS THAN 390 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $90.00
FROM 390 TO LESS THAN 420 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $95.00
FROM 420 TO LESS THAN 450 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $100.00
FROM 450 TO LESS THAN 480 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $105.00
FROM 480 TO LESS THAN 510 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $110.00
FROM 510 TO LESS THAN 540 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $115.00
FROM 540 OR MORE 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $120.00
NON-PERMANENT SIGNS 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $20.00
PORTABLE SIGNS PER WEEK 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $20.00
PRTABLE SIGNS PER MONTH (MAXIMUM PERMIT SHOULD NOT CARRY OVER FROM ONE PERMIT PERIOD TO THE NEXT) 19-075 Sec. 94-467 $50.00
BANNER SIGNS 19-075 Sec. 94-467 EXEMPT
STREET LIGHT FLAG AND BANNER PROGRAM
APPLICATION FEE $20.00
FEE IF CITY STAFF ARE REQUIRED TO REMOVE BANNERS (e.g. beyond term expiration, damaged banners, etc.), PER HOUR $100.00
FEE IF CITY STAFF ARE REQUIRED TO REMOVE FLAGS (e.g. beyond term expiration, damaged flags, etc.), PER HOUR $40.00
PARKING IN MUNICIPAL LOTS
PERMITTED PARKING IN MUNICIPAL PARKING LOTS
SIX-MONTH PERMIT 19-075 Sec.82-525 $100.00
ANNUAL PERMIT 19-075 Sec. 82-525 $180.00
POLICE
MOVING OF STRUCTURE - PER HOUR
PER UNIT (OFFICER AND PATROL CAR) - TWO HOUR MINIMUM PER UNIT I Sec. 22-223 I $60.00
CONTRACT POLICE OFFICER SECURITY
PER RESERVE OFFICER, PER HOUR 21-062 $35.00
PER OFFICER, PER HOUR $50.00
FALSE SECURITY ALARM
FIRST CALL 21-062 $0.00
SECOND CALL 21-062 $50.00
THIRD CALL 21-062 $100.00
ACCIDENT REPORTS
PER REPORT 19-075 Sec. 3-03 $5.00
PICTURES (EACH) 19-075 Sec. 3-03 $4.00
STORM DRAINAGE
UNIT FINANCIAL CHARGE 19-075 [ Sec.72-20 | $0.000625
STREET DEPARTMENT
Replacement cost,
labor, sales tax,
SIGN REPAIRS (TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS AND VANDALISM) 19-075 excise tax




FEE SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION CITY CODE FEE
NO.
Material
STREET REPAIRS 19-075 replacement cost




FINES AND VIOLATIONS SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION NO. CITY CODE FINE COSTS TOTAL
OFFENSE
ANIMAL CONTROL
Article 1 IN GENERAL
19-075 14-2 UNWANTED ANIMALS (PER HEAD ACCEPTANCE FEE) $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
19-075 14-3 DISTURBANCE OF PEACE $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-4 ANIMALS ON SCHOOL GROUNDS, PROPERTY, OR RECREATION AREAS $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-6 NUMBER OF PETS LIMITED $25.00 $72.50 $97.50
19-075 14-7 UNATTENDED ANIMALS IN STANDING VEHICLES $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 14-8 STRAY, ABANDONED, OR UNKEMPT ANIMALS $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-9 PUBLIC NUISANCE $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
Article 2 CRUELTY TO ANIMALSAND RELATED CHARGES
19-075 14-41 CRUELTY TO ANIMALS - GENERALLY $125.00 $72.50 $197.50
19-075 14-42 TEASING, BAITING, OR HARASSING ANIMALS $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-43 HUMANE CARE OF ANIMALS $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-44 POISONING OF ANIMALS $125.00 $72.50 $197.50
19-075 14-45 INSTIGATING OR ALLOWING FIGHTS BETWEEN ANIMALS $250.00 $72.50 $322.50
19-075 14-47 RESTRAINT OF ANIMAL IN VEHICLE $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
Article 3 DOMESTIC ANIMALS (DOGS AND CATS EXCEPTED)
19-075 14-81 PROXIMITY OF LIVESTOCK TO DWELLINGS $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-82 PROXIMITY OF FOWL TO DWELLINGS $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-83 SWINE (PER HEAD) $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-84 SANITARY CONDITION REQUIRED $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-85 KEEPING OF BEES - PROHIBITED $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 14-86 PIGEONS $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-87 LIVESTOCK RUNNING AT LARGE (PER HEAD) $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-88 FOWL AT LARGE (PER HEAD) $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-89 PICKETING $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-90 KEEPING OF GAME BIRDS PROHIBITED $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
Article 4 Division 1 DOGS AND CATS - GENERALLY
19-075 14-121 DOGS RUNNING AT LARGE
19-075 1ST UNLICENSED $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 1ST LICENSED $15.00 $72.50 $87.50
19-075 2ND OFFENSE $40.00 $72.50 $112.50
19-075 3RD AND SUBSEQUENT OFFENSES $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 14-122 IMPOUNDMENT OF DOGS (PER IMPOUNDMENT) $25.00 $72.50 $97.50
19-075 14-123 DISTURBING THE PEACE $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-125 DEFECATION DISPOSAL $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-126 VISCIOUS OR BITING DOG
19-075 1ST OFFENSE $125.00 $72.50 $197.50
19-075 2ND OFFENSE $250.00 $72.50 $322.50
19-075 3RD OFFENSE $250.00 $72.50 $322.50
19-075 14-127 GUARD DOGS (FAILURE TO POST WARNING) $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
14-128 SAINITARY CONDITIONS REQUIRED $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
Article 4 - Division 2 DOGS AND CATS - LICENSING REQUIREMENTS
19-075 14-151 LICENSE REQUIRED $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-153 RABIES VACCINATION REQUIRED $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 14-154 CITY LICENSE FEE (ALTERED) $10.00 $72.50 $82.50
19-075 14-154 CITY LICENSE FEE (UNALTERED) $15.00 $72.50 $87.50
19-075 14-157 DOG OR CAT TO WEAR TAG $15.00 $72.50 $87.50
Article 4 - Division 3 DOGS AND CATS - IMPOUNDMENT & REDEMPTION
19-075 14-182 IMPOUNDMENT FEES (PER HEAD) $25.00 $72.50 $97.50
PER DAY FEED/CARE $20.00 $72.50 $92.50
19-075 14-186 ALTERNATE PROCEDURE $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-187 PICKUP AND TRANSPORTATION FEE $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 Article 5 WILD OR DANGEROUS ANIMALS
19-075 14-221 REGISTRATION REQUIRED $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 14-223 RUNNING AT LARGE
19-075 1ST OFFENSE $125.00 $72.50 $197.50
19-075 2ND OFFENSE $250.00 $72.50 $322.50
19-075 3RD OFFENSE (FINE & ANIMAL FORFEITED) $250.00 $72.50 $322.50




FINES AND VIOLATIONS SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION NO. CITY CODE FINE COSTS TOTAL
OFFENSE
19-075 14-224 WILD, HYBRID, OR DANGEROUS ANIMALS PROHIBITED (FINE & SEIZURE) $125.00 $72.50 $197.50
19-075 14-227 OWNER TO REPORT ESCAPE OF DANGEROUS ANIMALS OR ANIMALS NOT INDIGINOUS TO STATE $125.00 $72.50 $197.50
19-075 14-229 PUBLIC NUISANCE (POSSESSION OF WILD, HYBRID, OR DANGEROUS ANIMALS PROHIBITED) $125.00 $72.50 $197.50
19-075 14-230 ANIMALS DECLARED AS BITING, DANGEROUS OR VICIOUS ANIMAL PROHIBITED $125.00 $72.50 $197.50
19-075 Article 6 - Division 1 PET SHELTERS - GENERALLY
19-075 14-263 COMMERCIAL PET SHELTER PROHIBITED $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 14-264 NUMBER OF PETS $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 14-265 ADQUATE FACILITIES REQUIRED $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 Article 6 - Division 2 PET SHELTERS - LICENSE
19-075 14-291 LICENSE REQUIRED $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
MISCELLANEOUS OFFENSES
19-075 6-3 OPEN CONTAINER (ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE (BEER, WINE, LIQUOR IN VEHICLE OR ON STREET) $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 6-142 ATTEMPT TO PURCHASE $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 6-143 MISREPRESENTATION OF AGE $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 6-73 POSSESSION OF KEG RESTRICTED $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 70-35 LITTERING $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 58-33 RESISTING AN OFFICER $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 58-36 FLEEING FROM A POLICE OFFICER $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 58-161 PUBLIC URINATION $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 58-162 DISTURBING THE PEACE - HOUSE PARTIES
19-075 58-162 FIRST OFFENSE $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 58-162 SECOND OFFENSE (WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD) $100.00 $72.50 $172.50
19-075 58-162 THIRD OFFENSE (WITHIN ONE (1) YEAR PERIOD) $200.00 $72.50 $272.50
19-075 62-180 HOURS PARK OPEN TO PUBLIC $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 70-37 LITTERING $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 70-107 LOCATION OF COLLECTION CONTAINERS $30.00 $72.50 $102.50
19-075 74-141 - 74-149 EXCAVATION OFFENSES $100.00 $72.50 $172.50
19-075 74-211 FAILURE TO REMOVE SNOW FROM SIDEWALK $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-312 TEXTING WHILE DRIVING $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
PARKING OFFENSES WITH COURT APPEARANCE
19-075 82-421 POSITION OF PARKING ON TWO-WAY ROAD $35.00 $72.50 $107.50
19-075 82-427 PLACES WHERE STANDING AND PARKING IS PROHIBITED $35.00 $72.50 $107.50
19-075 82-428 PLACES WHERE STOPPING IS PROHIBITED $35.00 $72.50 $107.50
19-075 82-432 PARKING IN EXCESS OF 72 HOURS $35.00 $72.50 $107.50
19-075 82-433 PARKING IN ALLEYS $35.00 $72.50 $107.50
19-075 82-461 DESIGNATION OF PROHIBITED PARKING $35.00 $72.50 $107.50
19-075 82-462 DESIGNATION OF LIMITED PARKING $35.00 $72.50 $107.50
19-075 82-463 ILLEGAL PARKING (2 HOUR DOWNTOWN OR MEDARY) $35.00 $72.50 $107.50
19-075 82-464 PARKING AT NIGHT IN BUSINESS SECTION $35.00 $72.50 $107.50
19-075 82-465 PARKING PROHIBITED DURING SNOW REMOVAL $50.00 $72.50 $122.50
19-075 82-468 PARKING IN DISABLED SPACE WITHOUT PERMIT $100.00 $72.50 $172.50
19-075 82-521 MAXIMUM DURATION OF PARKING $35.00 $72.50 $107.50
19-075 94-431(2) FRONT YARD PARKING PROHIBITED $35.00 $72.50 $107.50
PARKING OFFENSES IF PAID WITHIN 72 HOURS/WITHOUT COURT APPEARANCE
19-075 82-421 POSITION OF PARKING ON TWO-WAY ROAD $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
19-075 82-427 PLACES WHERE STANDING AND PARKING IS PROHIBITED $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
19-075 82-428 PLACES WHERE STOPPING IS PROHIBITED $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
19-075 82-432 PARKING IN EXCESS OF 72 HOURS $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
19-075 82-433 PARKING IN ALLEYS $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
19-075 82-462 DESIGNATION OF LIMITED PARKING $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
19-075 82-463 ILLEGAL PARKING (2 HOUR DOWNTOWN OR MEDARY) $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
19-075 82-464 PARKING AT NIGHT IN BUSINESS SECTION $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
19-075 82-465 PARKING PROHIBITED DURING SNOW REMOVAL $40.00 $0.00 $40.00
19-075 82-468 PARKING IN DISABLED SPACE WITHOUT PERMIT $100.00 $0.00 $100.00
19-075 82-521 MAXIMUM DURATION OF PARKING $30.00 $0.00 $30.00
19-075 94-431(2) FRONT YARD PARKING PROHIBITED $20.00 $0.00 $20.00
TRAFFIC DRIVING OFFENSES
19-075 | 82-127 [FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH WARNING TICKET $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 | 82-167 [ TRAFFIC SIGNALS $60.00 $72.50 $132.50




FINES AND VIOLATIONS SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION NO. CITY CODE FINE COSTS TOTAL
OFFENSE
19-075 82-203 DUTY TO PROVIDE INFORMATION $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-206 UNATTENDED VEHICLE $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-207 PROPERTY DAMAGE $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-208 IMMEDIATE NOTICE $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-241 DRIVER'S LICENSE VIOLATION $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-242 AGE OF DRIVER $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-243 LICENSE PLATE VIOLATION $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-244 MAXIMUM PASSENGERS $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-246 DRIVING ON SIDEWALK $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-247 EXHIBITION DRIVING $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-248 FOLLOWING TOO CLOSELY $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-249 FOLLOWING FIRE APPARATUS $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-251 UNSAFE BACKING $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-252 DRIVING OVER FIRE HOSE $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-271 DRIVING ON LEFT SIDE OF STREET $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-276 DRIVING ON DIVIDED HIGHWAY $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-277 OVERTAKING VEHICLES/PASS TO LEFT REQUIRED; CUTTING IN FRONT $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-279 PASSING IN NO PASSING ZONE $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-280 DUTY OF DRIVER OF OVERTAKEN VEHICLE; INCREASING SPEED $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
EXCEEDING LIMITS
MAXIMUM SPEED
19-075 82-30382-30482-305 SPEED ZONES
1-5 MPH OVER SPEED LIMIT $19.00 $72.50 $91.50
6-10 MPH OVER SPEED LIMIT $39.00 $72.50 $111.50
11-15 MPH OVER SPEED LIMIT $59.00 $72.50 $131.50
16-20 MPH OVER SPEED LIMIT $79.00 $72.50 $151.50
21-25 MPH OVER SPEED LIMIT $99.00 $72.50 $171.50
OVER 25 MPH OVER SPEED LIMIT (COURT APPEARANCE) $154.00 $72.50 $226.50
19-075 82-306 SPEEDING IN SCHOOL ZONES
1-5 MPH OVER SPEED LIMIT $34.00 $72.50 $106.50
6-10 MPH OVER SPEED LIMIT $74.00 $72.50 $146.50
11-15 MPH OVER SPEED LIMIT $114.00 $72.50 $186.50
16-20 MPH OVER SPEED LIMIT $154.00 $72.50 $226.50
21-25 MPH OVER SPEED LIMIT $194.00 $72.50 $266.50
OVER 25 MPH OVER SPEED LIMIT (COURT APPEARANCE) $200.00 $72.50 $272.50
19-075 82-309 RECKLESS DRIVING $70.00 $72.50 $142.50
19-075 82-310 CARELESS DRIVING $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
82-312 TEXTING WHILE DRIVING $100.00 $72.50 $172.50
19-075 82-332 RIGHT TURN $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-333 LEFT TURN $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-334 U-TURN RESTRICTED $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-337 CUTTING CORNER $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
YIELDING RIGHT-OF-WAY TO EMERGENCY VEHICLES; DUTY OF DRIVER OF EMERGENCY VEHICLE NOT TO
19-075 82-362 EXERCISE RIGHT-OF-WAY ARBITRARILY $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-365 VEHICLE ENTERING STOP INTERSECTION $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-366 STOP REQUIRED BEFORE ENTERING FROM ALLEY, BUILDING OR PRIVATE ROAD; PLACE OF STOPPING $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-367 OBEDIENCE TO STOP AND YIELD $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-369 STOP AT RAILROAD CROSSING SIGNAL $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-392 OBEDIENCE (ONE WAY STREETS AND ALLEYS) $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-424 MANNER OF USE OF DIAGONAL PARKING SPACES $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-561 LIGHTS ON VEHICLE $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-563 OBSTRUCTION OF VISION $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-565 EXHAUST SYSTEM $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-603 PEDESTRIAN RIGHT-OF-WAY $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-605 JAYWALKING $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
OPERATION OF SNOWMOBILES ON PUBLIC PARKS, STREETS, ROADS, ALLEYS, SIDEWALKS, BOULEVARDS, AND
19-075 82-682 RIGHTS-OF-WAY $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-684 OPERATION OF SNOWMOBILES ON PUBLIC PROPERTY $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 82-721 CLINGING TO MOVING VEHICLES $60.00 $72.50 $132.50




FINES AND VIOLATIONS SCHEDULE
CITY OF BROOKINGS

RESOLUTION NO. CITY CODE FINE COSTS TOTAL
OFFENSE
19-075 82-751 BICYCLE OFFENSE $25.00 $72.50 $97.50
19-075 82-842 DRIVING THROUGH PROCESSIONS $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
HOUSING & ZONING OFFENSES
19-075 22-374 AGENT REQUIRED $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 22-401 LICENSING OF LEASED DWELLING UNITS $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 22-402 FILING OF APPLICATION FORMS $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 22-405 PAYMENT OF LICENSE FEES $60.00 $72.50 $132.50
19-075 22-432 FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH SMOKE DETECTOR REQUIREMENT
FIRST OFFENSE $155.00 $72.50 $227.50
SECOND OFFENSE $155.00 $72.50 $227.50
THIRD OFFENSE $200.00 $72.50 $272.50
19-075 22-433 FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH EXIT REQUIREMENT
FIRST OFFENSE $155.00 $72.50 $227.50
SECOND OFFENSE $155.00 $72.50 $227.50
THIRD OFFENSE $200.00 $72.50 $272.50
19-075 22-434 FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH PARKING REQUIREMENT
FIRST OFFENSE $155.00 $72.50 $227.50
SECOND OFFENSE $155.00 $72.50 $227.50
THIRD OFFENSE $200.00 $72.50 $272.50
94-123(c)
94-124(c)
94-125(c)
94-126(c)
19-075 94-127(c) ALL OTHER ZONING ORDINANCES VIOLATIONS
94-128(c)
94-129(c)
94-130(c)
FIRST OFFENSE $200.00 $72.50 $272.50
SECOND OFFENSE $200.00 $72.50 $272.50




EDGEBROOK GOLF COURSE RATES
CITY OF BROOKINGS

EARLY BIRD | REGULAR

FEE DESCRIPTION
UNLIMITED GOLF
YOUTH $190.00 $225.00
YOUNG ADULT $465.00 $550.00
SENIOR/VETERAN $465.00 $550.00
YOUNG ADULT COUPLE $520.00 $610.00
SENIOR COUPLE $520.00 $610.00
INDIVIDUAL $550.00 $650.00
COUPLES $630.00 $750.00
FAMILY $720.00 $850.00
COLLEGE STUDENT $255.00 $300.00
UNLIMITED GOLF + HALF CART PACKAGE
YOUNG ADULT $725.00 $850.00
SENIOR/VETERAN $725.00 $850.00
YOUNG ADULT COUPLE $780.00 $920.00
SENIOR COUPLE $780.00 $920.00
INDIVIDUAL $745.00 $875.00
COUPLES $805.00 $950.00
FAMILY $850.00 $1,000.00
COLLEGE STUDENT $455.00 $535.00
PUNCH CARDS
10/18 HOLE ROUNDS $240.00
10/9 HOLE ROUNDS $185.00
10/PAR 3 COURSE ROUNDS $55.00
GREEN FEES
9 HOLES $16.00
18 HOLES $24.00
9 HOLES (WEEKDAY - SENIOR/VETERANS) $13.00
18 HOLES (WEEKDAY - SENIOR/VETERANS) $20.00
CART FEES
9 HOLES $10.00
18 HOLES $15.00
DRIVING RANGE
BUCKET OF RANGE BALLS $5.00
ADD ON TO MEMBERSHIP (INDIVIDUAL) $150.00
ADD ON TO MEMBERSHIP (FAMILY/COUPLE) $200.00




